
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2013 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors C Woodward (Chairman), P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger 
(Vice-Chairman), P Ruffles, J Thornton and N Wilson 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-Mail- lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors A Warman 
Group of Independents: Councillor   

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2013.    
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Human Resources - Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

6. Policy Development Plan (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

7. Equalities and Diversity (Pages 29 - 56) 
 

8. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 3 July 2013 and 3 September 
2013 (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

 Please note that Minutes 4 (Recruitment Policy) and 5 (Employing and 
Managing People with Disabilities) were agreed at the Human Resources 
Meeting held on 3 July 2013.  
 

(A) Grievance Policy (Pages 65 - 86) 
 

9. Health and Safety at Work Act 1974  
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 



 

involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2013, AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman). 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 

P Ruffles, J Thornton and N Wilson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of 

People and 
Property 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Preksha Patel - Human Resources 
Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
94  APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor P Ballam that Councillor J Ranger be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Committee for 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Ranger be 
appointed Vice–Chairman for the Human 
Resources Committee in 2013/14. 

 

 

95  MINUTES – 20 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 In respect Minute 708 – Pay Policy Statement, it was 
noted that an e-mail had been sent to Members 
explaining that 34 employees had a lease car currently 
and that scheme would be closed on 16 January 2014. 
 
In respect of Minute 711 – Senior Pay Review February 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

2013, the Committee was advised of an error in 
recommendations (B) and (C).  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services reminded the Committee of its 
deliberations which had been correctly recorded in the 
narrative.  However, the recommendations did not reflect 
properly, the decisions made by the Committee.   
 
It was agreed that these recommendations be amended 
to read as follows: 
 

(B) the Chief Executive/Director and Directors 
remain on fixed spot salaries and a review of the 
Chief Executive/Director base pay be undertaken; 
and 
 
(C) the Chief Executive/Director of Customer 
and Community Services base pay be included in 
“E pay Check”. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 20 March 
2013, as now amended, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
96  HUMAN RESOURCES – QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 

REPORT   
 

 

 The Head of People and Property Services submitted a 
quarterly performance report for the period April – June 
2013.  It was noted that 97% of PDRs had now been 
completed. 
 
The Committee was further advised that a calendar of 
policy reviews would be submitted to the next meeting, 
which would be based on three year reviews and not two.  
Councillor J Ranger suggested that, when appropriate, 
this should include a review of mileage rates. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

97  EMPLOYING AND MANAGING PEOPLE WITH 
DISABILITIES POLICY      
 

 

 The Committee considered a report seeking to update the 
Employing and Managing People with Disabilities Policy.  
The proposed revisions, necessitated by recent legislative 
changes, had been considered and supported by the 
Local Joint Panel, at its meeting held on 3 July 2013.  The 
Panel had commented that strengthening the guidance on 
what constituted a disability was needed. 
 
The Committee Chairman suggested, in respect of 
paragraph 2.7 of the policy, adding the word “necessarily” 
after the words “will not”.   
 
The Committee approved the revised policy subject to the 
comments now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Employing and 
Managing People with Disabilities Policy, as now 
submitted and amended, be approved. 

 

 

98  RECRUITMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Committee gave consideration to a revised 
Recruitment Policy that had been updated to take account 
of recent legislative changes.  The updated policy had 
been considered and supported by the Local Joint Panel, 
at its meeting held on 3 July 2013.  The Panel had also 
suggested three additions as follows: 
 

• The need to check the list of countries for eligible 
workers in paragraph 3.1;  

• paragraph 6.16 should include reference to the 
Redeployment Register; and 

• the need to include reference to Apprentices within 
the policy. 

 
The Committee supported all of these comments. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor P Ballam, the 
Head of People and Property Services undertook to 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

check the legal position in respect of copying passports. 
 
Councillor N Wilson queried the use of consultants, 
agency workers and sole traders and undertaking CRB 
checks.  The Head of People and Property Services 
advised that such checks would be undertaken by the 
Agency through which such workers were engaged.  The 
Committee Chairman suggested that this caveat be 
included in the policy. 
 
The Committee approved the revised policy as submitted 
subject to the comments now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Recruitment Policy 
as now submitted, be approved, subject to the 
comments now detailed. 

 
99  HEALTH AND SAFETY : LONG TERM FAULTS AND 

DEFECTS   
 

 

 The Committee considered a report of the Health and 
Safety Officer in respect of high priority concerns 
identified following a monthly inspection of offices at 
Wallfields, Charringtons House and Buntingford Service 
Centre.  The report had already been considered by the 
Safety Committee and its agreed actions had been 
included in this report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 10



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 4 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY INTERIM HEAD OF PEOPLE, ICT AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES                                                 
 

 HR QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – OCTOBER 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To update Human Resources Committee on people management 
and HR delivery  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That:
[...]
opment Plan be approved;  

(B) The deletion of the duty to consider working past retirement 
(Policy No 20) be approved; and   
 

(C) Termination of fixed term employment policy.  
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Human Resources Committee was advised that a calendar of 

policy reviews would be submitted to Human Resources 
Committee on 2 October 2013.   
 

1.2 Human Resources Committee advised that policy reviews should 
be completed every three years.  

 
1.3 Human Resources Committee requested that mileage rates be 

reviewed as part of this policy work. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Policies which need to be reviewed are set out in Essential 

Reference Paper “B”. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
  

Essential Reference Paper “C”  sets out which policies, the last 
date when they were reviewed and the reasons for reviewing or 
changing them. Some policies need to be reviewed because it is 
over three years since they were last reviewed, these include:  

 

• Home working policy, 2009 

• Absence management policy, 2009 

• Retirement policy, 2009 

• Disciplinary policy, 2009 

• General leave policy, 2007 

• Expenses policy, (Mileage rates and subsistence) 
2010 

  
Other policies are included e.g. flexible working as the 
government have requested that ACAS issue a new code of 
practice in April 2014. The Council’s flexible working scheme, 
2012 may require revision.   

 
2.2 Policies which need to be deleted 

Some policies have been overtaken by recent legislation. The 
default retirement age enabled employers to make staff retire at 
65 regardless of their circumstances, but the Government 
changed this as people are living longer, and leading healthier 
lives. The change has meant that since October 2011 employers 
cannot issue any notifications for compulsory retirement using the 
DRA procedure. ACAS guidelines are:- 

“Unless it can be objectively justified it is no longer permissible to 
dismiss someone on the grounds of retirement. Older workers 
can voluntarily retire at a time they choose and draw any 
occupational pension they are entitled to. Employers cannot force 
employees to retire or set a retirement age unless it can be 
objectively justified.” 

The Council therefore needs to delete the ‘The duty to consider 
working past retirement age” (policy no 20 ). 

Ending of Fixed term employment, policy statement 21, 2006. 
The expiry of a fixed-term contract without renewal amounts to a 
dismissal in law, so providing this is explicit in the letter of 
appointment and the statement of key terms and conditions of 
employment, there is no need to follow the process contained 
within this policy.   

Page 20



 
  

Human Resources Committee is requested to agree to the 
deletion of these two policies. 

2.3 Policies which have cost implications for the council 
 
The Redeployment Policy, 2006 and the Redundancy Policy, July 
2012 have implications on the Council’s ability to end the 
employment relationship with staff cost effectively. 

 
The Retirement Policy, 2009, needs to be updated because of its 
title, to reflect changes which have already happened in ill health 
retirements in 2011 and to reflect changes in the new pension 
arrangements which are expected to start in 2014.  

 
Changing these three policies should be done as a matter of 
urgency. 

 
2.4 The Policy Development Plan sets out the review dates in 

phases, with a review date for implementation to allow for 
resourcing within the Human Resources function to be 
considered. 

 
3.0 Consultations 
 
3.1 Formal consultation with UNISON with six months notice, will be 

required for changes in the Disciplinary Policy, Redeployment 
and Redundancy Policies, so longer has been allowed in the 
Policy Development Plan to introduce any changes.   
 
Communication, consultation and training with and for managers 
will be included as part of good practice in making changes in 
policy. 

 
Background Papers - none 
 
Contact Officer: Glenda Bennett – Inter
[...]
 
aggression in the 
workplace, 2007 
Stress management policy, 
08 
Training and development 
policy,08 
Professional Career & 
Vocational Study policy, 08 
 

October 2014 
onwards 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 28



 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 4 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY INTERIM HEAD OF PEOPLE, AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES                                                                                  
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REPORT 2012/13 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To present the Equality and Diversity in Employment Report 
2012/13 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 

That: 

(A) The annual Equalities and Diversity report be approved: 

(B) the report be published on the Council’s internet to ensure 
compliance with statute (Equality Act 2010) (specific duties) 
by 31 March 2014;  

(C) a data cleanse be refreshed as part of the Human 
Resources and Payroll upgrade and that Disabilities Status 
be refreshed very two years;   

(D) Training and evaluation forms be reviewed. 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The last Equalities and Diversity Report was 2011/12.  The 

Equality and Diversity Report 2012/13 updates the Council on 
equalities and diversity data. 

 
1.2 The Equality Act (2010) builds on the duties the Council had under 

the Race Relations (Amendment) Act 2000, the Equalities Act 2006 
and the Disability Act 2005 to monitor and report.  

 
1.3 The Equality Act (2010) consolidates the legislation for groups 

protected by previous equalities legislation and expanded the 
definition to include; age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and  

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 

sexual orientation. These are called ‘protected characteristics 
 
1.4 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011 require 

public sector bodies with more than 150 employees to publish data 
on equality in their workforces by 31 March 2014. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Please see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the full report 

which details the equality and diversity represented within the 
workforce, with the recruitment going in-house, the next report will 
be able to clearly identify the recruitment profile for the Council. 
Furthermore with a fresh data cleanse on the system, we can 
obtain a clearer picture of more of the equality strands.  

 
2.2 The report be published on the Council’s internet to ensure the 

Council complies with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) 
requirement to publish data on equality in the workforces by 31 
March 2014. 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendations from the 2012/13 Employment Equality 

and Diversity report are: 
 

• The data cleanse performed in 2011 should be refreshed 
 again as part of the HR and Payroll system upgrade. 
 Disability status should then be refreshed every two years 
 to ensure the data for employed staff remains accurate.  

 

• The recruitment contract with Manpower ceased in  
  April 2013.  Any new arrangements for recruitment (in- 
  house) should be reviewed to ensure relevant checks are 
  in place for recruitment monitoring and the Council’s  
  commitment under the Jobcentre Plus Disability Two Ticks 
  scheme. 

 

• Training evaluation forms will be reviewed to ensure that 
  equality information is being captured.  

 

4.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’ .  

Page 30



 

 
Background Papers - none 
 
Contact Officer: Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of People, and 

Property Services 
Glenda.bennett@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
 
Report Author: Preksha Patel - HR Officer 
   Preksha.patel@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objec
[...]
be reviewed to ensure that     

equality information is being captured. 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2013, 
AT 1.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillors M Alexander, J Ranger and 

J Thornton. 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and Mr S Ellis. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of People 

and Property 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services 

Team Leader 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance and 

Support Services 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor M Alexander and seconded by Mr 
S Ellis that Mr A Stevenson be appointed Chairman of the 
Panel for 2013/14.  After being put to the meeting, on a show 
of hands, Mr A Stevenson was appointed Chairman of the 
Panel for 2013/14. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Ranger and seconded by Mr S 
Ellis that Councillor M Alexander be appointed Vice-Chairman 
of the Panel for 2013/14.  After being put to the meeting, on a 
show of hands, Councillor M Alexander was appointed Vice-
Chairman of the Panel for 2013/14. 
 

RESOLVED – that Mr A Stevenson and Councillor M 
Alexander be appointed Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of the Panel for 2013/14. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
2  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mrs B 
Dodkins and Councillors L Haysey and A Jackson.  It was 
noted that Councillor J Ranger was substituting for Councillor 
A Jackson.  The Panel further noted that Mrs B Dodkins had 
resigned as a Staff Side Member. 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 February 2013 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

4  RECRUITMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on 
[...]
................................. 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 
2013, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
   
  Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey, 

A Jackson and J Thornton 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 
Councillor Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) 
J Francis 
 

    
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor J Ranger 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of 

People and 
Property 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

  Giovanna Azzopardi - Human Resources 
Officer 

 
 
6   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Steve Ellis 
(UNISON).  It was noted that Jenny Francis was substituting 
for Steve Ellis. 
 

 

Page 61



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

 
7   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3 July 2013 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

8   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that no reports had been submitted by 
the Secretary to the Staff Side. 
 

 

9   GRIEVANCE POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on setting out revisions to the Grievance Policy.  She 
explained that updates to the policy had been 
necessitated by changes in legislation including the 
Equality Act 2010, the Employment Relations Act 1999 
and the ACAS Code of Practice on handling Disciplinaries 
and Grievances at Work.  The revised policy, as now 
submitted, complied with these Acts as well as the 
National Joint Council (NJC) Green Book.  The Secretary 
to the Employer’s Side highlighted what changes had 
been made to the policy since its last revision and 
explained that the policy would be reviewed every three 
years or sooner and in line with legislation and not two as 
set out in the report. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor L Haysey 
regarding a review of grievances, the Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side confirmed that reviews did take place. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton 
regarding the use of recording devices during the 
grievance process,  the Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
stated that it was not recommended standard practice to 
record meetings, but she confirmed that it was possible 
to use recording devices as long as there was a voluntary 
agreement by all parties.  She confirmed that Managers 
were aware of the Protected Acts where grievance issues 
were concerned and that training was readily available.  

 

Page 62



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 

The Director of Finance and Support Services referred to 
other complementary Policies such as the “Whistle 
Blowing Policy”.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Alexander, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that the 
policy only applied to directly employed staff.  She 
confirmed that in line with the Data Protection Act, only 
data relevant to the decision would be kept by the 
Council. 
 
The Panel Chairman confirmed that the Staff Side had 
been involved in the revision process and that UNISON 
supported the revisions as detailed in the report now 
submitted. 
 
The Policy, as amended, was supported by the Panel. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Grievance 
Policy as amended, be approved.   

  
 

 
The meeting closed at 2.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL 2013 – 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  2013 – 2 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY INTERIM HEAD OF PEOPLE AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES         
 

 GRIEVANCE POLICY  

 
WARD(S) AFF
[...]
ernative Manager/Head 
of Service who has not been previously involved at the informal 
stage; 

 

• The Manager/Head of Service must acknowledge receipt of the 
grievance within 3 working days.  

 

• The Manager/Head of Service should invite the employee to a 
grievance hearing within 10 working days of receiving the 
grievance. 

 

• The decision of the grievance hearing must be confirmed to the 
employee within 3 working days of the hearing. 

 
 
 

Page 84



Page 17 of 17 

Appeal 
 

• Where an employee continues to be aggrieved in respect of 
their original grievance and is dissatisfied with the decision at 
the second stage an appeal should be sent within 10 working 
days to the Head of People and Property; 

 

• The appeal will be allocated to the relevant Director of the 
original service. The decision following the Appeal with the 
director will be final. 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Human Resources - Quarterly Performance Report
	HR Quarterly perf Update Oct 2013 ERP A (Implications)
	HR Quarterly perf Update Oct 2013 ERP B (Statistics)

	6 Policy Development Plan
	Policy Development Plan ERP A (Implications)
	Policy Development Plan ERP B (HR Policies)
	Policy Development Plan ERP C (Plan)

	7 Equalities and Diversity
	Equality  ERP A (Implications)
	Equalties  Diversity report ERP B (report)

	8 Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 3 July 2013 and 3 September 2013
	Minutes - 3 September 2013

	8a Grievance Policy
	Grievance Policy iERP A (Implications)
	Grievance Policy ERP B (Policy)




Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
262 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 2 OCTOBER 2013, AT 3.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C  Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, P Ruffles, 

J Thornton, A Warman and N Wilson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor D Andrews 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Glenda Bennett - Interim Head of 

People and 
Property 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
269   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J 
Ranger.  It was noted that Councillor A Warman was 
substituting for Councillor Ranger. 
 

 

270   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 3 July 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
263 

271   HUMAN RESOURCES - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT                                                                               
 

 

 The Interim Head of People and Property Services submitted 
a quarterly performance report for the period up to 30 
September 2013, the detail of which was set out in the report 
now submitted and the supporting Essential Reference 
Papers.  She drew Members’ attention to the most recent 
people statistics in relation to the current headcount, the 
number of starters, the current turnover and common reasons 
for leaving.  An update was provided in relation to those staff 
who had transferred to Stevenage Borough Council following 
the introduction of shared service arrangements.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding 
staff attending training sessions and whether the number of 
vacancies would be made available for public examination, 
the Interim Head of People and Property advised that 
attendees were always asked to evaluate the course 
attended.  The number of vacancies were made available to 
the public through this report, but there was no specific body 
that examined the level of vacancies or benchmarked them.  
The Chairman stated that it would be useful to have statistics 
showing the numbers invited to attend training and those 
failing to attend.  The Head of People and Property Services 
stated that HR would be taking steps to find out what type of 
training staff would wish to attend.  She informed Members of 
the positive impact of staff turnover.  
 
In response to queries from Councillor A Warman and P 
Ballam concerning long term sickness and attendance at 
training, the Head of People and Property Services stated that 
staff on long term sick were encouraged to return to work with 
a phased approach as appropriate and that training was made 
available to all staff with some tailored to specific work areas.  
Councillor J Thornton suggested that training be 
benchmarked to give the statistics more relevance. 
 
The Chairman asked for further information on “e”-learning 
and whether this initiative had been taken up by Parish and 
Town Councils.  Officers agreed to bring this forward as part 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
264 

of future reports. 
 
The Head of People and Property Services stated that a 
“Wellbeing Day” had been programmed for 17 October 2013 
when a number of activities would be taking place at 
Wallfields.  She provided a summary of the initiatives.   
 
Councillor N Wilson commented on stress and how this could 
be hidden especially in relation to those staff who had moved 
from Bishop’s Stortford to Wallfields and home wWorkers.  
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that 
management was very much aware of stress especially on 
home workers and of the need for managers to take 
appropriate steps to ensure regular contact with them.  
Managers were also encouraged to consider what actions 
could be taken at particular times when workloads might 
increase and highlighted, as an example, action taken by the 
Shared Revenues and Benefits service as the welfare reforms 
had started.  The Head of People and Property Services 
added that Line Managers also monitored stress levels, 
making sure that staff had the resources they needed.   
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

272   POLICY DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The Interim Head of People and Property submitted a report 
detailing a calendar of policy reviews which needed to be 
undertaken by Human Resources every three years, the detail 
of which was set out in the report now submitted and the 
Essential Reference Papers.  She stated that some polices 
needed to be reviewed as it had been more than three years 
since their last review and also because of legislative 
changes.  These included “the duty to consider working past 
retirement age” and the policy relating to fixed term 
employment.   
 
The Interim Head of People and Property drew Members’ 
attention to three policies which needed to be reviewed 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
265 

urgently as these had cost implications for the Council.  These 
were the Redeployment Policy 2006, the Redundancy Policy 
2012 and the Retirement Policy 2009. 
 
Members were asked to agree that mileage rates be reviewed 
as part of the Policy Plan.  This was supported. 
 
The Committee approved the recommendations as submitted 
and requested that the list of polices include a column 
showing when the policy was last updated. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Policy Development Plan as 
amended, be approved; 
 
(B) Policy 20 (the duty to consider working past 
retirement) be deleted; and  
 
(C) the Fixed Term Employment Policy be terminated. 

 
273   EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY  

 
 

 The Interim Head of People and Property Services submitted 
a report setting out the results of the Equality and Diversity in 
Employment Report 2012/13, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted and Essential Reference Papers.  
It was noted that the Council was required to publish data on 
equality in the workforce by 31 March 2014. 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the numbers given for staff 
with disabilities and those statistics which were either 
“unknown” or “not given”.   The Interim Head of People and 
Property stated that this reflected a reluctance on the part of 
staff, to let management know if they had a disability and of 
the possible reasons for this.  It was noted that if this 
information was not provided, then the Council could not 
provide the necessary aids and adaptations.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Thornton concerning 
benchmarking of the statistics relating to disabilities, the 
Interim Head of People and Property undertook to establish 
this information and let him know. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
266 

 
Councillor P Ruffles stated that he was pleased to see that 
people were allowed to work beyond retirement age and 
referred to statistics regarding retirement ages and its impact 
on life expectancy within his profession.  
 
The Interim Head of People and Property drew Members’ 
attention to issues which needed to be addressed arising from 
the 2012/13 Employment Equality and Diversity report, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted.  
These were supported.   
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the annual Equalities and 
Diversity Report 2012/13 be approved;  
 
(B) the report be published on the Council’s website to 
ensure compliance with statute by 31 March 2014;  
 
(C) a data cleanse be refreshed as part of the Human 
Resources and Payroll upgrade and that the 
Disabilities Status be refreshed every two years; and 
 
(D) training and evaluation forms be reviewed. 

 
274   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 3 

JULY 2013 AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2013                                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 
3 July and 3 September 2013 be received. 

 
(see Minute 275 below) 
 

 

275   GRIEVANCE POLICY  
 

 

 The Interim Head of People and Property Services submitted 
a report updating the Grievance Policy to reflect changes in 
legislation and the ACAS Code of Practice. 
 
The Committee considered and supported the 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
267 

recommendations made at the Local Joint Panel meeting held 
on 3 September 2013. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Grievance Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved. 
 

(see Minute 274 above)  
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


